
GPA-034-25 Pad Mounted Transformers 
D.Reyes Page 1 | 2 

April 14, 2025 

AMENDMENT NO.: II 

TO 

INVITATION FOR BID NO.:  GPA-034-25 

FOR 

  PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMERS 

Prospective Bidders are hereby notified of the following change and response to inquiries 
received from Bidder No. 6 dated April 01, 2025 and April 10, 2025, Bidder No. 9 dated April 07, 
2025 and Bidder No. 1 dated April 14, 2025: 

CHANGE: 

1. Bid Opening Date is changed FROM 9:00 A.M., Wednesday, April 16, 2025 (CHamoru
Standard Time; ChST) TO NOW READ 9:00 A.M., Wednesday, April 23, 2025 (CHamoru
Standard Time; ChST).

REMOVE Page 3a of 71 and REPLACE with Page 3b of 71 (see attached):

Under INVITATION FOR BID, INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS, Paragraph one has
changed

FROM:

This bid shall be submitted in (1) original and two (2) copies and sealed to the issuing
office above no later than (Time) 9:00 A.M., Date: April 16, 2025 and shall be publicly
opened. Bid submitted after the time and date specified above shall be rejected. See
attached General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

TO NOW READ:

This bid shall be submitted in (1) original and two (2) copies and sealed to the issuing
office above no later than (Time) 9:00 A.M., Date: April 23, 2025 and shall be publicly
opened. Bid submitted after the time and date specified above shall be rejected. See
attached General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

*

Docusign Envelope ID: B5AD8E3A-BFB3-482C-B42E-BDCEABF0ED2C



GPA-034-25 Pad Mounted Transformers 
D.Reyes Page 2 | 2 

Bidder No. 6 inquiry dated 04/01/2025: 
QUESTION: 
1. I have a supplier who’s saying they don’t see any indication in the spec sheet on whether the

winding material is copper or aluminum. Could you please advise?

ANSWER: 
The winding material can be either copper or aluminum as long as all other specifications 
are met in the bid packet. 

Bidder No. 9 inquiry dated 04/07/2025: 
QUESTION: 
1. Before placing our interest in tendering and commence with preparing the required

documentation, we would like to enquire few aspects, mainly related to the current situation
with US Tariffs announcement.

Would it be possible to get some guide or comments on how the new US Tariffs would impact
pricing in this tender/bid please?

ANSWER: 
Generally, vendors are responsible for paying the tariffs when they import goods into the 
U.S. Vendors have three options as to what to do about the cost of the tariffs: 

(1) pay the tariff and absorb the cost themselves;
(2) renegotiate prices with the vendor’s foreign supplier and share the cost; or
(3) pass the tariff on to the vendor’s customer and avoid the cost

Which option a vendor chooses depends on which option the vendor thinks best serves 
their interests. 

Bidder No. 6 inquiry dated 04/10/2025: 
QUESTION: 
1. At this point, I believe we’ll need to ask for a bid date extension for another week to give us

time to prepare a quotation as well as prepare the bid bond.

Formally requesting for another week for bid date.

ANSWER: 
Refer to CHANGE above. 

Bidder No. 1 inquiry dated 04/14/2025: 
QUESTION: 
1. May we request an extension for the bid opening of GPA-034-25 Pad Mounted Transformers

from April 16, 2025 to April 23, 2025, we are still awaiting the quotation from our supplier.

ANSWER: 
Refer to CHANGE above. 

All other Terms and Conditions in the bid package shall remain unchanged and in full force. 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE; P.E. 
General Manager  

Docusign Envelope ID: B5AD8E3A-BFB3-482C-B42E-BDCEABF0ED2C



GPA Rev. 09/2022 

INVITATION FOR BID 

ISSUING OFFICE: 
Guam Power Authority-Procurement Office 
1st. Floor, Room 101 
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building 
688 Route 15 
Mangilao, Guam   96913 

Attn:  JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E. 
          General Manager 
          c/o JAMIE LYNN C. PANGELINAN 
          Supply Management Administrator 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.      DATE 
General Manager    

DATE ISSUED:              BID INVITATION NO.: GPA-034-25 

BID FOR:  Pad Mounted Transformers  

SPECIFICATION: See Attached  

DESTINATION:  Guam Power Authority, Dededo Warehouse 

REQUIRED DELIVERY TIME: 20 Weeks After Approved Drawings by Guam Power Authority 

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS: 
INDICATE WHETHER:  INDIVIDUAL  PARTNERSHIP  CORPORATION 

INCORPORATED IN: 

This bid shall be submitted in (1) original and two (2) copies and sealed to the issuing office above no later than 
(Time)                                ,  (Chamoru Standard Time; ChST) Date:         and shall be publicly opened.  
Bid submitted after the time and date specified above shall be rejected.  See attached General Terms and Conditions and 
Sealed Bid Solicitation for details. 

The undersigned offers and agrees to furnish within the time specified, the articles and services at the price stated opposite 
the respective items listed on the schedule provided, unless otherwise specified by the bidder.  In consideration to the 
expense of the Government in opening, tabulating, and evaluating this and other bids, and other considerations, the 
undersigned agrees that this bid remain firm and irrevocable within one hundred twenty (120) calendar days from the date 
opening to supply any or all of the items which prices are quoted. 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF BIDDER: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON 
AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS BID: 

AWARD:   CONTRACT NO.:    AMOUNT:  DATE: 

ITEM NO(S). AWARDED: 

CONTRACTING OFFICER: 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.        DATE 
General Manager 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON 

AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 3b of 71

9:00 A.M. 04/23/2025*

03/25/2025
04/01/2025

Docusign Envelope ID: B5AD8E3A-BFB3-482C-B42E-BDCEABF0ED2C

4/15/2025


